cash of c.$19 million following the sale of Bowling & Entertainment

 Retail calendar adopted and financial reporting simplified

1 For the period 1st July 2017 to 31st December 2017

2 Includes expected proceeds from business interruption insurance (0.9% excluding expected business interruption proceeds)

4

Reported Results vs Pro Forma Results

1 For the period 1st July 2017 to 26th December 2017

2 For the period 1st July 2017 to 31st December 2017

3 Refer defined terms

▪ Adoption of retail calendar to enable improved

comparability by ensuring reporting periods

comprise the same number of days and, in

particular, weekends

▪ 1H18 is a transitionary period from 1st July 2017 to

26th December 2017 i.e. 179 days (1H17 184 days)

▪ "Extra days" is the trading results for the five day

period from 27th December 2017 to 31st December

2017 calculated on a consistent basis with prior

periods

▪ The pro forma result is for the 184 day period from

1st July 2017 to 31st December 2017 for comparison

with pcp

▪ Remainder of this presentation focuses on pro forma

results unless otherwise stated

Simplified reporting and adoption of retail calendar

Change of reporting period:

1H18

A$m As Reported1 Extra Days Pro Forma2

Revenue 265.6 13.2 278.8

Business unit EBITDA 5.1 4.1 9.2

Corporate (6.7) 0.0 (6.7)

EBITDA3 (1.6) 4.1 2.5

Depreciation and amortisation (28.5) (0.7) (29.2)

EBIT3 (30.1) 3.4 (26.7)

Borrowing costs (net) (5.3) (0.2) (5.5)

Net (loss) / profit before tax (35.4) 3.2 (32.2)

Income tax benefit 19.8 (0.8) 19.0

Net (loss) / profit after tax (15.6) 2.4 (13.2)

Simplified reporting:

▪ Group no longer presenting a measure of “core

earnings”

5

Pro Forma Results vs Prior Corresponding Period

1 For the period 1st July 2017 to 31st December 2017

2 Refer defined terms

Positive EBITDA achieved in current period

▪ Reduced revenue reflects sale of Health Clubs and

Marinas (which contributed in 1H17), partly offset by

growth in Main Event

▪ Improved EBITDA driven by lower impairment

charges relating to Dreamworld

▪ Income tax benefit includes a credit relating to

restatement of Main Event’s deferred tax balances in

response to US Tax Reforms, which have lowered the

[…]

Dreamworld incident costs 1,926 1,926 3,800

Restructuring and other non-recurring items 3,066 3,066 -

Gain on sale of discontinued operations (4,583) (4,583) (44,977)

Selling costs associated with discontinued operation classified as held for sale 1,491 1,491 574

Unrealised gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments (179) (179) 54

IFRS depreciation 3,556 3,626 6,118

Amortisation of health club brands and customer relationship intangible assets - - 907

Straight lining of fixed rent increases 253 253 452

Loss on closure of bowling centre - - 92

Increase in onerous lease provisions 295 295 299

Loss on sale and leaseback of family entertainment centre 706 706 -

31,906 31,976 65,699

Income tax impact of items treated as non-core in prior periods (2,568) (2,568) (3,534)

29,338 29,408 62,165

13,694 16,232 12,815

Less: Restatement of deferred tax balances to reflect US tax reforms (14,931) (14,931) -

Core Earnings as defined in prior periods (1,237) 1,301 12,815

27

Reconciliation of 1H18 Pro Forma Segment EBITDA

1st July 2017 to to 31st Dec 2017

Main

Event

Theme

Parks Corporate

Continuing

Operations

Bowling &

Entertainment Marinas

Health

Clubs

Discontinued

Operations Total

Segment EBITDA per 1H18 segment note 18,740 (24,740) (6,729) (12,729) 9,915 5,421 (95) 15,241 2,513

Add/(deduct):

Valuation loss - property, plant and equipment 22,841 22,841 - 22,841

Pre-opening expenses 1,966 1,966 568 568 2,534

Dreamworld incident costs 1,926 1,926 - 1,926

Restructuring and other non-recurring items 1,732 1,334 3,066 - 3,066

Gain on sale of discontinued operations - (4,678) 95 (4,583) (4,583)

Selling costs associated with discontinued operation

classified as held for sale
- 1,491 1,491 1,491

Unrealised gain/(loss) on derivative financial

instruments
(179) (179) - (179)

Straight lining of fixed rent increases 350 350 (97) (97) 253

Increase in onerous lease provisions - 295 295 295

Loss on disposal of assets 653 105 66 824 64 29 93 917

Foreign exchange gains 30 30 8 8 38

"Segment EBITDA" using FY17 definition 23,441 132 (5,478) 18,095 12,244 772 -   13,016 31,111

28

Reconciliation of 1H17 Segment EBITDA

1st July 2016 to to 31st Dec 2016

Main

Event

Theme

Parks Corporate

Continuing

Operations

Bowling &

Entertainment Marinas

Health

Clubs

Discontinued

Operations Total

Segment EBITDA per 1H18 segment note 17,814 (89,357) (6,932) (78,475) 7,357 4,476 53,237 65,070 (13,405)

Add/(deduct):

Valuation loss - property, plant and equipment 90,620 90,620 - 90,620

Impairment of goodwill 783 783 - 783

Impairment of property, plant and equipment - 222 (110) 112 112

Pre-opening expenses 6,107 6,107 758 758 6,865

Dreamworld incident costs 3,800 3,800 - 3,800

Restructuring and other non-recurring items - - -

Gain on sale of discontinued operations - (44,977) (44,977) (44,977)

Selling costs associated with discontinued operation

classified as held for sale
(305) (305) 574 305 879 574

Unrealised gain/(loss) on derivative financial

instruments
54 54 - 54

Straight lining of fixed rent increases 306 306 (302) 448 146 452

Loss on closure of bowling centre 0 92 92 92

Increase in onerous lease provisions 0 26 273 299 299

Loss on disposal of assets 319 27 346 255 51 601 907 1,253

Foreign exchange gains (5) (5) (7) (4) (11) (16)

"Segment EBITDA" per 1H17 segment note 24,546 5,873 (7,188) 23,231 8,401 5,101 9,773 23,275 46,506

29

Cash Conversion

1 As at 26 December 2017

Cash conversion (A$m) 1H181 1H17

Operating cash inflow 14.6 31.1

Add back : Income tax paid 0.2 0.3

Pre-tax operating cash flows 14.8 31.4

Segment EBITDA (1.6) (13.4)

Add back: Significant non-cash items

Dreamworld valuation loss and impairment 22.8 91.4

Impairment of property, plant and equipment - 0.1

Gain on sale of discontinued operations (4.6) (45.0)

Loss on disposal of assets 0.9 1.2

Adjusted EBITDA 17.5 34.3

Cash conversion ratio 85% 92%

30

Capital Expenditure and Pre-Opening Expenses

(A$m)

Routine

Capex

Development